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Attorney General of Guam By:
Prosecution Division V

590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 901 (mailing)
Ste 801 (physical)

Tamuning, Guam 96913 & USA

(671) 475-3406 ® (671) 477-3390 (Fax)

wWWw.0agguam.org

Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM

lfﬁ 0532-21
5.C. Criminal Case No.: C
GPD Police Report No.: 21-25795

PECFPLE OF GUAM,

Vs. Charge:

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT

(As a Third Degree Felony)
SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly
Weapon in Commission of a Felony

KERO MAKO,
DOB: 01/22/1962.

Defendant.
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MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses KERO MAKO of a certain crime committed
as follows:

On or about the 20" day of October, 2021, in Guam, KERO MAKO did commit the offense |
of Aggravated Assault (As a 3rd Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause

bodily injury to another, that is, Il with a deadly weapon, that is, a pipe, in violation of

9 GCA § 19.20(a)(3) and (b).
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION:
Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon
in the Commission of a Felony

On or about the 20" day of October, 2021, in Guam, KERO
MAXKO did knowingly and unlawfully possess or use a deadly weapon,
that is, a pipe, in the commission of a felony, that is, Aggravated Assault
(As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 80.37.

Dated this day, Thursday, October 21, 2021.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN TAITANO CAMACHO, Attorney General

ROLLAND B. WIMBERLEY>”
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

People v. KERO MAKO/ GPD RPT NO. 21-25795




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

COMES NOW, Rolland B. Wimberley a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon
information and belief that the following declaration is true. 1 have reviewed Guam Police Report 21-25795
submitted by Guam Police Department (“GPD”) Officers that indicated the following occurred in Guam:

On or about October 20, 2021, GPD Officers responded to a disturbance complaint Adrian Sanchez
Road in Harmon. Officers met with Gus Quichocho (reporting person), who stated that he had seen a physical
altercation between a male wearing a green shirt and a female in a Micronesian skirt. Mr. Quichocho observed
the male in the green shirt, later identified as Kero Mako (Defendant), to be striking the victim with a pipe or
stick. The victim, later identified as Aite Ham (victim), then ran upstairs. The Defendant then dropped the pipe
on the ground and followed the victim. The Defendant then strangled the victim and punched her on the left side
3 to 4 times with his right fist. He concluded his statement by pointing out the location where the Defendant had
dropped the pipe or stick, and police located and confiscated a metal tube pipe.

The Victim appeared reluctant to speak to officer. She did indicate that she had been crying and Officers
noted redness to her face and neck. The victim refused to be photographed. She stated that she had grabbed her
husband’s telephone and had been yelling at the Defendant but that nothing had happened.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge Kero Mako (Defendant) with:
1) AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (As a Third Degree Felony), in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20 (2)(3) and (b);
a. NOTICE of Special Allegation of Possession or Use of a Deadly Weapon in the Commission of
a Felony in violation of 9 GCA §80.37
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this 21* day of October, 2021.

' Rolland B. w:g‘t;u{
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Bivision




